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Pinef?o, County Pubtll lreolth Unit
october 21, 1996

Tim Hagan
HOWCO Environmental Services, Inc.
843 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, FL 33711-L922

Re: 528624557
EOIICO Environmenta]. Services Inc.
St,. Petersburg'
PINELLAS

Dear Mr. Haqan:

On October 16-17 t J.996 a reinspection was performed at the referenced
facility, to determine the level of compliance with issues j-nitially
addressed in this agency's June 11, 1996 non-compliance letter. The
present inspection was a multi-agency effort, with the following
representatives: Roy Wi11iams, City of St. Petersburg Fire Department;
Jose Rodriguez-Lugo, Pinellas County Environmental Management; and the DEp
Hazardous waste Program, with Roger Evans, Randy strauss, and william
Crawford. A copy of my report is enclosed for your file.

It is acknowledged that you have provided this agency with a current site
plan, sealed by your engineer as of September 13, L996. As we have
previously discussed you need to provide this agency with a written
statement regarding your efforts to meet the compliance issues addressed in
the June 1996 letter. During the recent vj-sitr you made availabl-e a draft
version of your reply; please forward that document to this agency.

With respect to the present reinspection, the following issues require your
attention and a t j-mely response:

o No release detection records exist for the underground piping connecting
the East and West tank farms. You indicated that you will be having a
Pollutant Contractor perform lj-ne tightness testing within the 30 days
of October l-7 | L996. Please forward the test results upon completion of
the test.

fnitiate repair to the roof of tank #t42, which has visibLe ho1es. It
is recommended that a non-destructive evaluation of the tank integrity
be performed in conjunction with the repair. This repai-r issue was
initially noted on the May L5, L996 compliance inspection.

On the May 1-5 ' 1996 inspection it was noted that the western concrete
saddle of tank #l-30 was damaged. since that time, it has become
apparent that thi-s tank is part of the flow-through process area.
Therefore, it becomes a reconmendation that this structural defect be
repaired.

PINELI-AS COTJNTY PUBLIC HEALTH UNIT
Etrl(llNEERtlrlc - SUITE 300

.'7T EAST BAY DRIVE
CLEARWATER. FLORIOA 3'82'4866

TEL: (813) 53t-1277 FAX: (tl3) 538-7293 SUNCOM: 55t-7271

ocT 22 1996
o*' n3,5,j,ilild'f,f 

fi igltl:,o,*n,,,

fir. J'J,

'' /q"
LAWTON CHILES. GOVERNOR
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October 21, 1996
HOWCO

Page 2

o The May 15, L996 inspection and subseguent letter addressed structural
defects associated with the walls and floors of the western and eastern
containment units. Please advise this agency as to the steps you have
taken to repair these areas, and to provide an impervious structure.

r Provide a copy of the Storage Tank Registration Form (STRF) documenting
your notification of DEP Tallahassee of the closed status of tank #L20.

Upon completion of the repairs to Tank #L42 a reinspection will be
performed by this agency.

If I may be of further assistance, please contact me at (813) 538-7277
extension 136.

Ernest M. Roggelin
Environmental Specialist III
PoJ-ftant Storage Tank Program

I

Sincerely,
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ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION FORM

ffia;*sffi #ffi msiiis:riv.]1@si!fr.&\sffi

12. Some, but not all records were maintained for two (2) years and were available for inspection 12.

within five (5) working days;62-762;110

'ii:l
: il, \'

iiiiiiii

INVENTORY REOUIREMENTS FOR TANKS IN CONTACT WITH THE SOIL: Comments:

21. Some, but not all inventory requirements maintained in accordance with62-762.720 (l) 21.

DEP Form 762-01-91 (2 Pages) Revised 6/2/95 Page I of 2



PERFORMANCE STANDARDS/CATIIODIC PROTECTION: Comments:

23. Meets applicable storaqe tank standards: (l ). (2) &

25. Tank e4uipped with overfill protection; (3) (0 t-4, liYry 25.

27. Meets construction upgrading schedule; 62-762.510 (3) , & .520 (2) 27.

to storase tank systems: 62-762.7N

29. Tightness testing of the required component prior to being brought back into service; (5) 29.

containment; 62-7 62.5W

32. Is the containment area made out of i

34. Hydrant pia equipped with spill prevention e4uipment; (5)

lli'ii

{itilll

1l ilr:'

ABOVEGROTJND STORAGE TANK
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION FORM

vu. VARIANCE: Comments:

lliiill

,i1jri

'IIr:
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,.: j:

RELEASE DETECTIONMONITOR WELLS: Comments:

36. Monitoring wells properly designed, constructed and installed; 62-762.640 or 62-762-6W rc\ 36.

.rj ti
i lii
i)i1i:

iriiii
lt lil i

DEP Form 762-01-91 (2 Pages) Revixd6l2l95 Page 2 of 2
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No. Description shde o'fifoffo Lengh Heisht

Page 1

Adj(ln.) Capacity Galslln.

100 OilPlant

101 OilPlant

105 Water Plant

106 Wder Plant

120 OilPlant

121 OilPlant

122 OilPlant

123 OilPlant

124 OilPlant

125 OilPlant

126 OilPlant

127 OilPlant

128 OilPlant

129 Oil Plant

130 OllPlant

131 OilPlant

132 OilPlant

133 Oil Plant

134 OilPlant

135 OilPlant

136 Oil Plant

137 Oil Plant

140 Water Phnt

141 Water Plant

142 Water Plant

143 WaterPlant

144 Water Plant

150 Water Plant

151 Water Plant

152 Water Plant

153 Water Plant

154 Water Plant

155 Water Plant

160 Water Plant

161 Water Plant

162 WaterPlant

163 Water Plant

164 Water Plant

Horizontal

Horizontal

Vertical

Vertical

Vertlcal

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Verflcal

Vertical

Vettical

Vertical

Vertical

Hodzontal

Horizontal

Hodzontal

Horizontal

Horizontal

Hodzontal

Horizontal

Horizontal

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

I verticat
\.
-\hrtical

Vefical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

12ft. Oin.

12ft. Oin.

10ft. Sin.

7fi. 11in.

10fL 6in.

12ft. 0in.

12ft. 0ln.

12ft. 0in.

12ft. 0in.

9fi" 6in.

10ft. 8ln.

10ft. 6in.

12ft. 6in.

1ffi. 6in.

8ft. 0in.

5ft. 4in.

Sft. 4in.

Sft. 4in.

Sft. 4in.

8ft. Oin.

10ft. 0in.

10ft. Oin.

19ft. 11in.

lfr- Ilin.
12ft.11in.

1afr.. 2W.

10ft. Sin:

10fi. 5in.

10fr. 5in.

12ft. Oin.

10ft" Oin.

9fL 6in.

10ft. On.

10ft" Sin.

10fi. Sin.

10ft. 6in.

10ft. 6in.

10ft. 6in.

35ft. 10in.

34ft. 1in.

24fr- Zin.

26TL 11in.

36ft. 3ln.

35ft. 2in.

35ft. 2in.

35ft. 2in.

35ft. 2in.

36ft. 3in.

31t 2in.

3olt. 1in.

28fi. 1in.

36ft. 3in.

21ft An.

23fi. 9in.

23ft. 9in.

23ft. 9in.

23ft. 9in.

16ft. 0in.

17fr. 1in.

18fl. Oin.

13fi. 0in.

19ft. 1lin. .
19ft. 11in.

29fr. 5in.
.a

31fr 2in.

31ft. 2in.

31fr. 2in.

35ft. 1in.

35fi. 11in.

36fL 2in.

35ft 11In.

23ft. 8in.

23ft. 8in

23fi. 8in.

23ft. 8in.

30ft. 11in.

12.00 30,314 N/A

3.50 28,8:t3 N/A

50.00 15.40s 63.12

13.00 9,911 30.68

46.50 23,479 53.97

6.50 n,7fi 70.50

6.50 29,750 70-50

6.50 29,750 70.50

6.50 29,7ffi 70-50

4.5A 19,20 44.18

42.OO . Z6,esZ 55.70.

42.50 19,485 53.98

.8.00 25,779 76.50

,t6.50 23,479 53.97

3.00 7,958 N/A

2_50 3,969- t,l/A
., ./2.00 3.m', -., N/A

3.00 3:ebs. N/A

6.00 916,9 N/A

o.oo ,7frg , '{/A 
..;

't.s(i.. 10,oTr ,i,1 .-f!1. 
'

, - -.-::".':,..L1---: Q,00 10,5?€, -]fr|\
t-%
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a.

' e -

,.1

5,:1.00

.*ss
- 4dto

48.00

15.00

17.00

13.O0

6.00

48.0q

rt6.00

64.50

64.50

64.50

64.50

50.@

;i.t

19,521 8'1.68

19,521 81.68

' ]LP*-. 50'60

19,Q7

1e,if7

y.ffi,
29,67s

21,10d

.1990
21,100

15,086

15,086

15,329

15,329

T,e5

53.12

53.12

53.i2

70.50

48.96

. +f.18
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"'49.96

59.12

53.',12

53.98

53.98

53.98
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F lLntanl<stat.trx

No. Description Style

t- a
a

Diameter/
width 'Length Heigtrt Adj(in.) Capaci$ Gals/ln.

165 Water Plant

166 Water Disc$arge

170 Oil Plant

171 OllPlant

172 OilPlant

173 OilPlant

174 OilPlant

180 Water Plant

181 Ft Myers# 1

182 Ft Myers # 2

183 Ft Myers # 3

1&4 Ftlrtyers#4

185 YBOR#1

18tf YBORp

187 YBOR #l
191 Batcfi TankTKd

192 Batch Tank TK-B

193 Rolloff 1

194 Rollofr2

{16 sHfeE @NE

1e6 BARGE -sUpn
197 FT. MYERS -TR TO TRL

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vefiical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertlcal

Verfical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertical

Vertcal

Rectangular

Rectangular

Vertical

Rec'tangular

Horizontal

10ft. Oin.

1Oft. 10in.

10ft. Sin.

€fL Oin.

8ft. Oin.

8fi. 6in.

6fi. 6in.

20ft. 1lin.

10ft. 6in.

10ft. Oin.

10ft. 6in.

10fi. 6in.

12ft. 0in.

12ft- 0in.

12ft. Oin.

10ft. Oin.

12ft. Oin.

6ft. 8in.

7ft 0in.

Oft. lin.

Ofi. 1in.

Oft. 1in.

30ft. 8in.

31ft 1in.

17ft. 6ln.

22ft. 8in.

27ft. Oin.

14fi. 0in.

12ft. Oin.

23ft. 9in.

31ft. 9in.

3fi. 1in.

32ft. 9ln.

31ft. 7in.

35fi. 2in.

35ft. 2in.

35ft. 2ln.

17fr. Sin.

12ft. 2in.

21ft. 7in.

19ft. 6in.

Oft. lin.

Oft. 1in.

Oft. 1in.

Sft. 7in.

3ft. 11in.

Ofi- 1in.

60.00 18,016 48.96

8.00 21,431 57.rc

2.00 11,155 53.12

/O.00 10,786 39.65

1.50 10J52 31.33

4.00 5,u2 35.37

0.00 2,979 20.69

79.50 61,044 214.19

57.00 20,564 53.97

20.oo 18,848 48.96

23.00 21.212 53.97

56.00 20,4ffi 53.97

6.50 N,750 70.50

6.50 2€,750 70.50

6.50 29,7fi 70.50

8.00 10,232 48.96

9.00 10,293 70.50

o.oo 6.009 89.69

0.00 3,999 85.09

0.00 0 0.00

0.00 0 0.00

0.00 0 N/A

NumberofTanks: 60 Totaf Capacity: 1,O47,276



Lawton Chiles
Governor

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

LETTER ACKNOWLEDGING ACCEPTABILITY OF USE OF GENERAL PERMIT

{s

Mr. Tim Huguq President
Howco Environmental Services Ltd.
843 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, Florid a 337 Il

RE: Notification of Use of General Permit

Used Oil Recycling Facility General Permit No.: 5052-279950
Pinellas Countv

Dear Mr. Hagan:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your notice of intent to use a general permit for the

subject project and does not object to your use of such general permit. This general

permit authorization expires on July 18, 2001.

Please be advised that you are required to abide by all conditions in Rules 62-4.510

through 62-4.540, Florida Administrative Code (FAC), the general requirements for
general permits; and Rule 62-7l0FAC.

Please be advised that the operation or activities must conform to the description

contained in your Notice of Intent to Use a General Permit and that any deviation '
therefrom will subject the permittee to enforcement action and possible penalties.

Sincerely, 
I

i tr ( K=1:/
\ tr\I*t * \Jffl\r\r

.-trr- Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.
\. Director of District Management

Southwest District

RDG/re

cc: Raoul Clarke, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee

Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee

"Protect, Conserve and Monoge Florido's Environment ond Noturol Resottrces"

Virginia B. Werherell
Secretary

July\ee6

{,i" a-o
,* /qa
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STATE OF FLORIDA JuL le 1996

DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTA'L PROTECTION
ON

ENV

Howco ENVTR'NMENTAL sERVtcEs, o"[sff?$$ii3"{;tll*

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Respondent.
I

OGC CASE NO.: 95-2852

REOUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
TO FILE PETITION OF HEARING

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-103.07O,
Petitioner, Howco Environmental Services requests that the
Department extend the time to file a petition for formal
administrative hearing regarding a Notice of Denial of General
Permit/Used Oil Recycling Facility, FLD 152-764-7 67, Application
3052-279950 (the "Application"). In support of said motion,
Petitioner states as follows:

1. Representatives of Petitioner and Department have met
and Petitioner has submitted additional materials in support of
its Application as requested by the Department. We understand that
all outstanding issues have been resolved to the satisfaction of
the Department and Petitioner, however, Petitioner has not yet
received the permit from the Department or had an opportunity to
review the language of same.

2. The Department's Order Granting Request for Extension of
Time to File Petition for Hearing expires July 20, 1996.

3. Based on the foregoing, Petitioner requests an extension
of time to file a Petition for Administrative Hearing on the Department's Notice of

Qt. 2.t
tr/
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\ FROM/THROUGB:\I--William Kutash

TO! RICK GARRITY,

PER}TIT COVER ITEITO

DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT II.A}IAGEI{ENT

PROGRN,T ADI,TINTSTRATOR
willian Crawford

,
t DrsTRrcT PERITTTTTNG ENGTNEER wru

DATE: iluly 18, 1996

I'ILE NA}|E: Ilowco Environnental Services PERI{IT #zso52-279950
PRocRAI,t : Solid Waste coIrlITY Pinellas

TYPE OF PERT{IT ACTION: X PERI,TIT UODIFICATION UINOR

PUBI,IC NOTICE PERIOD CLOSED? N/A

PERII{IT SUUII[ARY: The facility conducts used oil and
industrial waste water treatment operations at a facility
Located at 843 {3rd Street South, St. Petersburg.

PROTESS IONAI., RECOUI{ENDATTON S X APPROVE DENY

EVAIJUATION SUMIIARY: Tbe facifity subnitted a timely notice
of intent to use the general permit for used oil processing
facilities oa Novenber 2, 1995. The information subnitted
with the notice was reviewed and a notice of intent to deny
the use of tbe general permit was sent to the facility on
November 20, 1995. The facility requested several petitions
of tine to subnit additional infornation, and tbe additional
information was received on itune 22, 1996. The revised
package was reviewed and is acceptable witb some language
changes agreed to by the applicant.

J1l' 2'lc

howco4cm. doc
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Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tamea, Florida 33619

.Iulr rl, rlic

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secreury

Lawron Chiles
Governor

DATE:

TIME:

SUBJECT:

?m

ATTBNDEEg

AlTiliationName

t?;'.r C."^,, C I ?oep

Telephone

K9.3-19.1 -ctoo x 31L

Roq o, Evaa s

{ r na l*|(J lnnz
U,w.ltoAotEvtc

HOu*.cO tr3 3A1- rqb-7

x 3f,8-

Prorect. Cr'',t,.,'.', rr'1 '^..f r' .r, : i ' r;'/r'( i,,i,,a.,,

Printed on reqded poper
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

HOWCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES,

Petitioner,

D.E.p.

APR 8 2 B96-"",n,ffi;lf/sr'/'?

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Respondent.
I

OGC CASE NO.: 95-2852

THIRD REOUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
TO FILE PETITION OF HEARING

pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-103.070, Petitioner, Howco

Environmental Services requests that the Department extend the time to file a
petition for formal administrative hearing regarding a Notice of Denial of General
permit/Used Oil Recycling Facility, FLD 152-764-767, Application SO52-279950
(the "Application"). In support of said motion, Petitioner states as follows:

1. Representatives of Respondent and Department staff have met to

discuss additional materials Respondent must submit in response to the

Department's objections to the Application and Respondent is preparing those

materials for submission. Staff member, William Crawford, has been contacted

and does not obiect to the extension of time.

2. Based on the foregoing, Petitioner requests an extension of time to file
a petition for Administrative Hearing on the Department's Notice of General Permit

Denial/Used Oil Recycling Facility for an additional ninety (9O) days until July 2O,

1 996.
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Lawton Chiles
Governor

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 4o3, Florida
Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Chapters 62-204, 62-210,
62-2L2, 62-2L3, 62-296, 62-297 , and Chapter 62-4. The above named
permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the
facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans and
other documents, attached hereto or on fil-e with the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection:

For the operation of one (1) oil heater, two (2) heated oil tanks, a
condensing unit, and a flash tower at an oil recycling operation.
Waste oil is heated in the tanks to 190 degrees F to expedite
separation of water from oiI. The tanks are rrcooked'r for approx.
one week. During this process negligible amounts of volatile
organic compounds (VOC's) are released (< 0.0005 TPY). The oil
heater is used to heat the tanks. The oil heater is a Hy-Way
Vertical HeIicaI CoiI Thermal Fluid Heater, Model MKVO-600. It is
used to heat tanks of waste oil to approximately 190 degrees F to
expedite separation of water from oil. It is fired on virgin No. 2
fuel oil with a maximum sulfur content of O.5Z or I'on-specification"
used No. 5 fuel oil at with a maximum sulfur content of 0.752, dt a
maximum fuel firing rate of 34.5 gallons/hour (corresponds to 4.8
MMBtu/hour) .

The flash tower, which is used to evaporate water from the used oil,
is a completely enclosed system, no emissions are rel-eased during
normal operation. The flash tower is equipped with temperature
sensing equipment which wiIl shutdown the entire oiI recycling
operation if the tower's temperature exceeds its normal operating
range. In the event of a failure of the temperature sensing
equipment and the tower's temperature exceeds its normal operating
range, emissions will be vented to a storage tank then through a
charcoal filter prior to venting to the atmosphere. The condensing
unit evaporates any gasoline in the used oil and condenses it for
reuse. VOC emissions from gasoline storage are vented through a
charcoal filter for control. VOC emissions from the condensing unit
are negligible (< 0.01 TPY).

f,\" a'5
ql
/qc

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest Discricc

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tamoa, Florida 33619

PERMTTTEE:
HOWCO Environmental Services
843 Forty Third Street South
St. Petersburg, FL 3371-1-

Page
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Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Issue Date: bfl Z0 :gg0
Permit No. : 1030153-002-AO
County: Pinel-l-as
Expiration Date: O6 /24/2OOI
Project: Oil Recycling Operation

Prrtted ot) recycled poper
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PERTITITTEE:
HOWCO Environmental Services

Description (continued) :

Permit No. : 1o3Ot-53-OO2-Ao
Project: Oil Recycling Operation

Locationz 843 43rd Street South, St. petersburg

UTM: L7-333.2 E 3071.6 N

Facility ID No.: 1030153 Emission Unit ID No.: oO3

Note: Prease reference Permit No. and Emission unit rD No. inalr correspondence, test report submittars, applications, etc.

Replaces Pernit Nos.: AC52-225533 and AO52-249212

lPernitting Note: .This permit incl-udes the new oi7 heater lpernittedon AC52-265246) which repTaced the previously existing Hy-way l"Iodel
No. 58 SF oil- heater at this faciTity which was incl-uaed- on bperationpermit Ao52-249272. This new pernit rep-Laces that pernit.l

Specific Conditions:

1. A part of this permit
IRule 62-4.160, F.A.C. ]

is the attached 15 General Conditions.

2. Issuance of this permit does not relieve the permittee from
complying with applicable emission 1i-miting standards or other
requirements of chapters 62-2 through 62-29'7, or any other
requirements under federal, state, or local Iaw
IRule 62-2]-0.300, F.A.C. l

Operation and Emission Limitations
3. This source is permitted for continuous operation (8,760 hrs/yr) .

IConstruction permit Ac52 -266246)

4. This oil heater is permitted to
A. virgin No. 2 fuel oil with a

by weight; and

B. rron-specification" (see Specific Condition No. 5) used No. 5
fuel oil with a maximum sulfur content of o.752 by weight.

IConstruction permit AC52 -2662461

burn only the foJ.lowing fuels:
maximum sulfur content of O.52

Page 2 of 6



PERUITTEE: Permit No.: l-030153-002-A0
HoWCo Environmental Services Project: oil Recycling Operation

Specific Conditions:

5. This source is permitted to burn rron-specification" used No. 5
oil. rrOn specificationrr used oil is defined as used oil that meets
the 40 CFR Part 279 (Standards for the Management of Used oil)
specificatj-ons listed below. Used oil that does not meet any of the
following specifications is considered "off-specification" oil and
shall not be burned.

CONSTITUENT/PROPERTY ALLOWABLE LEVEL

Arsenj-c 5 ppm maximum
Cadmium 2 ppm maximum
Chromium 10 ppm maximum
Lead l-00 ppm maximum
Total Halogens 4,000 ppm maxirnum *
Flash Point 100 'F minimum
PCB's less than 50 ppm

* The permittee shaII have on record certification that the
used fuel oil received at the facility having halogen level-s
between 1000 and 4O0O ppm, inclusive, has not been mixed wj-th
any hazardous waste (40 cFR 279.LO(b) (ii)). The records shall
be retained for a minimum of two tears and made available upon
request.

(See al-so Specific Condition No. 74 for sampTe anaTysis and
recordkeeping requirements . )
[Rule 4O3.769(3) (b), Florida Statutes and 40 CFR 279.IO & 279.Lt)

6. The fuel oil firi.ng rate for this oil heater shall not exceed
34.5 gallons per hour (corresponds to approximateTy 4.8 MMBtU/hr).
IConstruction permit Ac52-266246)

7. Visible emissions from the oil heater's stack shall not be
equal to nor greater than 2oZ opacity.
IRule 62-296.3IO(2) (a), F.A.C. ]

8. The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the
discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an
objectionable odor.
IRuIe 62-296.320(2), F.A.C. and Pinellas County Ordinance No. 89-
7O , Subpart 6.620)

Compliance Testinq Requirements

9. The oil heater's exhaust stack shal] be tested for visible
emissions annually on or during the 60 day period prior to the date
of March 13 of each year. Copies of the test data shal-I be
submitted to the Air Section of the Southwest District Office of
the Department of Environmental Regulation, and the Air Quality

( continued)
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PERMITTEE:
HOWCO Environmental Services

Specific Conditions:

Permit No. : l-030153-002-AO
Project: OiI Recycling Operation

9. (continued)

Oivision of the Pinellas County Department of Environmental
Management within 45 days of the testing. (See Specific Condition
Nos. 11 72 74 and 75 for additionaT information to be submitted
as part of the test report.)
[Rules 62-297 .3]-o (7 ) (a) 4. , and 62-297 .3 ]-0 (8) (b) , F.A. c. l

l-0. Compliance with the visible emission l-irnitation of Specif ic
Condition No. 7 shal-L be determined using EPA Method 9 and shall be
conducted by a certified observer and be a minimum of thirty (30)
minutes in duration. The test observation period shaII include the
period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be
expected to occur. The minirnum requirements for stack sampling
facilities, source sampling and reporting, shall be i-n accordance
with RuIe 62-297, F.A.C. and 40 CFR 60, Appendix A.
IRules 296.310(2\ (c) and 62-297.310(41(a)2., F.A.c. ]

1l-. The initial compliance tests shall be conducted while the oil
heater is firing No. 5 rron-specificationrt used oil unless used oil
is not available at the time of testing. Subsequent annual- testing
shall be conducted while firing No. 5 "on-specification'r used oil
unless used oil has been fired in the oil heater for less than 400
hours during the previous 12 month period. In that case the test
may be conducted while firing new No. 2 fuel oil. A statement of
the tvpe of oil fired durinq the test, with a fuel oil
certification, shaIl be included with alI test reports
IRu1es 62-297 .3 10 (7) (a) 4. and 62-297 .310 (8) , F.A. c. ]

12. Testing of emissions shall be conducted during firing of the
oil heater at permitted capacity (defined as a fuel firing rate
within 90-100% of the maximum permitted fuel firing rate of 34.5
gallons hour (4.8 Ml4Btu/hour)) . If it is impractical to test at
permitted capacity, a compliance test may be conducted at a lower
rate. Subsequent unit operation is l-imited to t10Z of the
tested rate until a new test is conducted. Once the unit is so
Iirnited, operation at higher fuel firing rates is allowed for no
more than 15 consecutive days for purposes of additional
compliance testing. The test results shall be submitted to the
Southwest District Office of the Department and the PineIIas
County Department of Environmental Management within 45 days of
testing. Acceptance of the test by the Department will
automatically constitute an amended permit at the higher tested
rate plus LOZ, but in no case shall the maximum permitted fuel
oil f irj-ng rate of 34.5 gallons/hour be exceeded. A statement of
the oil firinq rate durinq the test shall be included with aI1
test reports. Failure to submit the process rate or operating
under conditions that are not representative of normal operating
conditions may invatidate the test and fail to provide reasonable

IRu1e 62-297.3IO(2), F.A.C. ]assurance
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PERMTTTEE:
HOWCO Environmental Services

Specific Conditions:

Permit No. : L03Ol-53-OO2-AO
Project: OiI Recycling Operation

13. The permittee shall notify the Air Qual-ity Division of the
Pinellas County Department of Environmental Management at least
15 days prior to the date on which each formal compliance test is
to begin of the date, time, and place of each such test, and the
test contact person who wiII be responsible for coordinating and
having such test conducted.
IRuIe 62-297 .310 (7) (a) 9. , F.A.c. ]

Compliance Documentation and Recordkeeping Requirements

L4. In order to document ongoing compliance with the maximum
sulfur content and rron-specification" used oiI requirements of
Specific Condition Nos. 4 and 5, the permittee shall collect a
sarnple from each batch of used No. 5 fuel oil delivered for
firing in the oil heater. This sample sha1l be analyzed for
sulfur content and the parameters Iisted in Specific Condition
No. 5 using appropriate EPA or ASTM test methods. As an
alternative, a representative oil- analysis provided by the used
fuel oil supplier rnay be used to satisfy this requirement
provided the certification incLudes aIl of the required
parameters. Records of the used oil- analysis shal-l be retained
for a two year period and made available for inspection upon
request. A copv of the most recent used oi] anafvsis shall be
submitted with aIl- compliance test reports.
IRuIe 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. ]

15. Documentation of compliance with the No. 2 fuel oil sulfur
content linitation of Specific Condition No. 4 shal] be submitted
to the Department with alI required compliance test reports.
This documentation may take the form of results of a fuel
analysis done in accordance with an appropriate ASTM method, or
by fuel supplier documentation that the fuel oiI delivered for
use in the oil heater rnet the specifications for No. 2 fuel oil.
(See Specific Condition No. 16).
IRule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C. ]

L6. In order to document continuing compliance with Specific
Condition No. 4, records shall be maintained of the sulfur
content, in ? by weight, of No. 2 fuel oil delivered for use in
the oil-heater. On the basis of the requirements of Department
of Agriculture and Consumer Services Rul-e 5F-2001 (which requires
that No. 2 oil sold in Florida have a maxi-mum sulfur content not
to exceed 0.5?), reasonable assurance that the sulfur content
requirement is being met can also be provided through vendor
supplied documentation that the fuel oil delivered for use i.n the
gas turbine meets the above specifications for No. 2 fuel oil.
The above records shall be mai-ntained for a minimum of the most
recent two year period and made available to the Department upon

IRuIe 62-4.070(3), F.A.c. ]request
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PERI{ITTEE:
HOWCO Environmental Services

Specific Conditions:

Permit No. : l-0301-53-002-AO
Project: oil Recycling Operation

t7. In order to document compliance with Specific Condition No.
4, records shall be kept of each period that rron-specif icationtt
used No. 5 oil is fired in the oil heater. These record.s shall
show the date, the hours of operation firing used oil, and the
estimated quantity of used oil fired. The above records shall be
maintained in a form suitable for inspection, retained for a
minimum of a two year period, and made available upon reguest.
IRu1e 62-4.070 (3) , F.A. c. ]

Reportinq Recluirements

1-8. The permittee sha1l submit to the Air Quality Division of
the Pinellas County Department of Environmental Management each
calendar year on or before March 1-, a completed (includinq the
Emissions Report section) DER Form 62-21-3.900 (5) , 'rAnnuaI
Operating Report for Air Pollutant Emitting FaciIity, " for the
preceding calendar year IRu1e 62-210.370(3), F.A.C. ]

Permit Renewal

L9. At least two applications for an operation permit renewal
shalI be submitted to the Southwest District Office of the
Department, with one copy also submitted to the Air Quality
Division of the PineIIas County Department of Environmental
Management, no later than April 24, 2OO1 (60 days prior to the
expiration date of this permit). To properly apply for an
operation perrnit, the applicant shall- submit the following:

A. the appropriate application form (DEP Form 62-
21,O.900(2) , AppTication for Air Permit Short Forn)
noting any deviations from the construction perrnit
application;

B. the appropriate operation permit amendment fee,'

IRule 62-4.090(1), F.A.C. ]

FLORTDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTTON

W.C. Thomas, P.E.
District Air Prograrn Adrninistrator

Used oi7 Usage Note: This pernit a7lows the burning of used oil-
which subjects the permittee to DEP Ru-Ze 62-770, F.A.C. In
brief, this rul-e requires a registration fee of $25 if more than
L0,000 gaTTons of used oil is burned annua77y, along with certain
recordkeeping and reporting requirements.
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ATTACHI{ENT . GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1 . The Lerms, conditions, requirement.s, limit.at.ions, an6
restrictions set. fort.h in this permit are "Permit Condj-tj-onst' and
are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sect.ions 403 -14L, 403.727,
or 403 . 859 through 403 . 851, Fl-orida Statutes . The permitt.ee is
placed on notice t.hat the Department. will review this permit
periodically and may initiate enforcement act.ion for any violation
of these conditions.

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and
operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or
ex'hibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings,
exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may
constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement act-ion by the
Department.

3 . As provided in Subsections 403 .087 (6) and 403 .722 (5) , F.S. ,
the issuance of this permic does noL convey any vested righLs or
any excLusive privileges. Neicher does j-t authorize any injury to
public or private propert.y_or _an_y invasion of personal righ_ts,
nor any infringement of federal, state or local laws or
regulations. This permit rs not a waiver of or approwal of any
other DepartmenE. permit thac may be required for other aspects of
the total project which are not addressed in the permi-t.

4. This permit conveys no titl-e to l-and or water, does not
constitute State recognition or acknowledgement of tit.1e, and does
not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless
herein provided and the necessary cicle or leasehold interests have
been obtained from the StaCe. Only the Trustees of the Internal
fmprovement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title.
5. This permit does not relie.re che permittee from liability for
harm or injury to human healch or welfare, animal, or plant l-ife,
or propert.y caused by the construction or operat j-on of t.his
nermiffed sr)rrr.F ^r frnm nenaIries l-hercforc. n.)r dOeS it aIlOwsvslvv, u!v!u, rtv!

the permittee to cause polluc:-on in contravention of Florida
Statutes and Department rul-es, unless specifically authorized by an
order from the Department.

6. The permiEEee shall properly operate and maintain the facility
and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances)
that are i-nstalled or used by the permittee to achieve compliance
with the condicions of this permit, as required by Department
rules. This provision incl-udes t,he operation of backup or
auxiiiary facilicres or similar systems when necessary to achieve
compliance with the conditions cf ihe permit and when required by
Departmenc rules.
7 The permirLee, by acceprl-ng rnis permrt, specifically agrees Eo
aiicw auChorizecl Department personnel, upon presentation of
credentrals or other documenr.s as may be required by law and at a
reasonabLe arme. access to che premises, where the permicted
act i.rrty rs located or conducred r,o:

GENERAL CONDITIONS - REG Page 1 of 3 no /o?



GENERAL CONDITIONS:

a. Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under
the conditions of t.he permit;

b. Inspect. t.he f acility, equipment, practices, or operations
regulated or required under this permit; and

c. Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any
l-ocaLion reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this
permic or Department rules.

Reasonabl-e time may depend on the nature of the concern being
investigated.
8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will
be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in
rh'iq nermir the permittee shall immediately provide the Department
with the followinq informati-on:

. a description of and cause of non-compliance; and

. the period of noncompliance, including daces and times i oy,
if not corrected, the anticipat.ed Eime [he non-compliance
is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce,
eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and aIl damages
r.rh i nh m:\/ -oSult and may be sub j ect tO enf orcement aCt ion by Che,"*-f

Department for penalties or for revocation of this permit.

9 Tn accenf.ipg this permic, the permittee uncierscanos and agrees
fhaE aIl records, notes, monitoring data and oLher rnformafron
rol:r i nrr r-^ f he cgnstruCtiOn or operation of this permitted SOurCe
which are submitted Eo the Department may be used bi' the Department
as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permrtted source
- *: ^ i .-- .'-.r^r the Fl-orida Statutes or Departmenr rul-es , exceptd.r- l->rlrY LrrlLlEJ
where such use is prescribed by Seccions 403 .73 and 403 . 111,
F.S. Such evidence shall only be used to the exteni rt is
ccnsisrent 'with the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and
appropriate evidentiary rules.

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes rn Department
rules and F1orida Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance,
provided, however, the permittee does not waj-..'e an','of]:er rigirt-.s
granced by Florida Statutes or Department rules
I ': 'Fhi < norpit is transf erable only upon Depar:i:,:iit appl-ci'a I t-It
acccrdance with Florida AdminisErative Code Rules ,;2 - 1 L2C and
62-7 30 " 30C, F.A.C., as applicable. The perm].ree slraiL be Iiable
fcr any non-compliance of the permr.tted acIi.-'1r..'r1:r:L- .ire Ir,e:rsfe:
1s approved by the Department.

t9

l-\
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GENERAL CONDITTONS:

t2.
of

IJ.

L4.

This permit or a copy thereof shal1 be kept at the work site
E.he permitted activity.

This permit also constitutes:
( ) Determination of Best Available ConErol Technology

(BACT)
( ) Determination of Prevention of Significant

Deteriorat.ion (PSD)
( ) Compliance with New Source Performance Standards

(NSPS )

The permittee shall comply with the following:

}\

Upon request, the permittee sha1I furnish all records and
plans required under Department ruLes. During enforcement
actions, the retention period for all- records will be
extended automatically unless otherwise stipulated by the
Department.

The permittee shall- hold at the facility or other location
designaced by this permit records br alI monitoring
information ( including all calibration and maintenance
records and aIl original scrip chart recordings for
continuous monicoring instrumentation) required by the
nermir r-onips of :ll rcnnrfq roryrli rorl hrr rh'i c nomiF =nrlyurrrrru, !vt/!Lp v! qrr !E}/v! Lo tgyurLgu pf Lttro pgr(trrL, atlu
records of all dafa used to complete the application for
Ehis permiE. These materials shalf be retained at Ieast
three years from che dace of the sample, measurement,
report, or applicaIion unless otherwise specified by
Department rul-e.

Records of mon:-torinq information shall include:
- the dace, exact pIace, and trme of sampling or

measurements;
- f hp narqa\n roena\nqihlo far norFnrmin^ rl-rn crm-1,,.,.*ng cne samprrng or

ma: ql I romon r Q

the daCeS ana.'l rrsps wprp nprformed.v!.llUu,

f he nprsan rFqnnns i hl e f nr nerf nrm i nrr r ho rn: I \/aaq .!vr t/L! !vrrrrrrry LllL qttqry aga ,

the analytical cechniques or methods used; and
the resul-ts of such analyses.

15. when requesced by the Department, the permitt.ee shall wiEhin a
^--t-r^ *ime furnish any informacion reguired bv law which is!gqDvllauac Li

needed to Cetermrne compj-ritrce wrth the pe.*it. If the permittee
L^^^-^ --^i^----- E- -L -I]ec()mes awa.t:e thaf rel-evanf facts were not submitted or were
]ncorrecr t n che permlt appi rcac ion or l-n any report to the
Departn'lent *quch f accs or inf crmatron shal-1 be corrected prompEl)'.
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$H[!WEfl3
ENV IRONMENTAL SERVICES

'...consening limiud naural r.sourccs through recycling whib
protecting he cnirorunen ard public hcalh and wclfarc.'n
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JUt{ 181996

D\.rUlHWbUi uirrnrvl
TAMPA

Re:

June 7. 1996

Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Att: Mr. Richard D. Garrity
Deputy Assistant Secretary

HOWCO Environmental Services FLD 152764767
Application Number 50-52-279950
Used Oil Recycling Facility

Dear Mr. Garrity:

I trust that the enclosed material will answer all your questions and doubts about HOWCO compliance with
the requirements of Rules:62-4.540 and 62-710.800 Florida Administrative Code (FAC). Most particularly the
enclosed Revision 4 of the Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan will provide
necessary detail information to determine compliance with all40 CFR 279 requirements.

Several installations considered to be of research and experimental nature are currently in different stages
of progress in our plant, and therefor are not included in the process description, are not on the list of
equipment or on the drawings submitted with this General Permit request. When sufficient data are collected
and installations fully evaluated the SPCC, all process descriptions and drawings will be revised and
resubmitted to the Department as permanent record of all site improvements.

Sincerely yours,

List of Enclosures:
1. Spill Prevention Control and Counter Measures (SPCC) Plan
2. Closure Plan
3. Analysis Plan for HOWCO used oil processing facility
4. Drawings: 0-4-1 ; 04-2;0-6-1; 0-6-2; 0-8-1 and 0-8-2
5. Volume Calculations and Process Diagram

fito 2-5
8l-
| "tb
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECNON

H()wco EWlRotrlMEtTIAt smueEs,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FTOHDA DEPAfiTTTIENT
OF ENVIROI{MENTAL PROTECTION.

Eespondent-
I

SECOTID FEOUEST FOB EXTENSION OF TIiIE
I9 Flr+ PHrngil oF HEAHINg

Furtuant to Ftorida Adrnirfstratlve Code Rule 62-103.070, Pet'tlorrer, Hovrco
Envlronmental sorvlare rsqueete that the Depanment extend the rlme to ffle a
petttlon for forrnal edmtnlstratlve hearlng regardlng a Notlce of Denial of Gonsral
FermldUeed oll Fecyctng Faclllry, FLD 1i2-76+767. Appllcatlon SO52-27995O
{$e *AppllcaUon"l, In supporrt of suld motlon, Petitbner stat€s as follows:

1. On Nowrnber 21, 1995, Fctftloner recelved e letter ffom ths
[repaftrnem idendfying cenaln alleged defic]encles ln Petlrloner's Appllcailon.
Bepr€sentEtives ot PeddonBr haw met wlth the DepanffEnt and haw prspared
additional mgteriats for submis$ion to thc Department in support of tho Appfbation,
rrepertrrnrit staff heve suggemed that a sixty (601 day extension be south to allow
tirne to review ard respond. lf necersary, to Pethioner's supplemental materials.

2- Counsel.for the Respondent, Chrls lleculre, has been contag0od gnd
doer not obiect Rr the extension of time.

3. Based on the foregolng, Pe{ltioner requests an €xtension of tirne to file
e Fstltion for Adminlstrative Hearing sn the Depanment'e Notke of Gensral Permit
Denial/Ueed Oil Recycling Facility for an edditional rixty {60l days until Apdl22,
I 998.

Trtlrrf z.l,l

u'd 6?UUEZEE [8 -'lVINfl"lNGIAN3-OC,t OH l"lOUJ ]^l4l t . I 9661-5[-E



CARLTON. FIELDS. WARD, EMMANUEL;
SMITH & CTJTLER. F.A.

One Harbour Place
Post Otfice Box 3239
Tampa, florida 33001

cEnrtFtcATE OF.SEAy{:F

I HEREEY CERT|FT thet a trus and conefi copy of the loregofng hes been

furnlshed tsy hand delivery m Chrls McGulre, Esquire, General Counssl's Offhe,

Dopanrnent of Erwironrnental Proteetion. 2600 Blrir Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL

gz301, this llif day of February, 1996.

Mr. Tirn l'laoan

E'd Sv3Zt.eEE lA -'IVINShINOUIANf-OCA OH l"lOHl l^ld,l, I 966[-91-S
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Department of

E nviron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Pdm Drive
Tampa, Florida 336l9

February 1,9, 1996

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
HOWCO Environmental Services Inc.
843 43rd Street South
St. Petersburg, FL 33711

Dear Mr. Hagan:

Please find enclosed the information you requested during your visit with
I have also enclosed 3 different Closure PIan for vour revi.ew and use.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Waste Program
Divisi-on of Waste Manaqement

WCC,/ab
Enclosures

"Protect, Conserve ond Monoge Florido's Environment ond Noturol Resources"

Virginia B. Werherell
Secretary

me.

ll, ]- L

7

Lawton Chiles
Governor

Printed on recycled poper.
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Florida Department
a
of

Lawton Chiles
Covernor

Environmental Protection
Southrvest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

f.i ,/t, r ?? c

/.'oct P/n

,t/ou ca

\iirginia B. Nretherell
Secretar.'
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$H=H==
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.

'...cottscning limiud naural ntourccs hrough rccycling whlle
proucting tllc cnvitontncnt att public haalrh and wcfarc.. il

December 5,1994

Mr. Bill Crawford
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut PaIm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Dear Bill:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation about the specifications for the pick up of used

absorbant contaminated with oil and antifreeze. My understanding is that the proper procedure for
testing is to test for totals only (EPA Method 9077 for Halogens and 8010-8020 for Volatiles). As
long as the results are under your regulatory limits, this is sufficient testing for the handling of these

specific waste streams..

I would appreciate it ifyou would let me know in writing if my understanding is correct. If it is not,
please send me the proper procedures.

Thank you for your time. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call me.

Yours truly,

Ythft-@
Mike Anderson
Environmentai specialist

MA/jh

RffiItrru
Depaflr:*ri i.. i: f lvt r, ;qt"i.rc; i i;j j F,r,rtOCtiOt,

SOUiHWESI DISTFiCT
BV

lf . J*l) 4'9+

(813) 323-0818 o 1-800-334-6926 o Fax 1-813-323-224984343rd Street So. . St. Petersburg, FL 33711 o



SENT BY:CARLTON FIELDS
, .r.

:"' "' I

CARLTON. FI B133232249;# 4/ 5ELDS-

o

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

HOWCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES,

Petitloner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

REOUEST FOR E)$ENSION OF TIME
TO FILE-PETTnON OF HEAR|NG

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-103.O7O, Petitioner, Howco
Environmental Services requests that the Department extend the time to file a
petition for formal adminlstratlve hearing regarding a Notice of Denial of General
Permit/Used Oil Recycling Facility, FLD 152-764-767, Appllcation So52-279950
(the "Application"l. In suppon of said motion, Petitioner states as follows:

1. On November 21, 1995, Petitioner receivod a letter from the
Department identifying csrtain glleged deficiencies in Petitioner's Application.
Representatlves of Petltioner have conferred with the Department and will meet'
with the Department to discuss such alleged deficiencles, following which
Petitioner will prepare and submit such materials as are appropriate.

2, Counsel for the Respondent, Chris McGuire, has boen contacted and
does not object to the extension of time.

3. Based on the foregoing, Petitioner roquests an extension of tlme to fife
a Petition for Adminisuatlve Hearlng on the Departmont's Notice of General Permit
Denial/Used Oil Recycling Facility for an additional ninety (9Ol days until
February 22, 1996-

STATE OF FTORIDA

3

oo-, ,, ,r,

Respondent.

Tr4to02t.r

EG{IB]:T I

?{
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o
SENT BY:CARLTON FIzuS 11-20;4:58PM; CARLTON.FI 8133232249;# 5/ 5ELDS-

o
CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD, EMMANUEL,'

SMITH & CUTLER, P,A.
One Harbour Place
Post Offlce Box 3239
Tampd, Florida 33601

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been

furnished by hand delivery to Chris McGuire, Esqulre, General Counsel's Office,

Department of Environmental Protection, 2600 Blalr Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL

32301,.this _ day of November, 1995.

Mr. Tlm Hagan

Trltoo23.t



Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Lawton Chiles

Governor

Tim Hagan
Howco Environmental Services

843 43'd Street South

St. Petersburg, Florida 33711

NOv 2 0 1995

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

frk l_t
e/qr

RE: Howco Environmental Services, FLD 152 764 767

Application Number SO 52'27 99 50

Used Oil Recycling FacilitY
Denial of the use of a General Permit

I

Dear Mr. Hagan:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection @DEP) has completed its review of
the referenced Notice to Use A General Permit received by our office on November 3,

1995. The general permit requirements for a used oil recycling facility are specified in Rule

62-4.540 and 62-710.800, Florida Administrative Code (FAC). This is to noti$ you that

your submittal does not quali$to use the general permit.

Reasonable assurance has not been provided to indicate that the facility will be

operated and maintained in accordance with the requirements ofFAC Rule 62-

710.800 for the following reasons:

1. The description of the facility emergency procedures contained in the closure

plan does not contain the information necessary to determine compliance with

40 CFR 279.52(a).

2. The closure plan references a Spill Preventiorq Control and Countermeasures

(SpCC) Plan. The SPCC plan was not submitted and therefore not available for

review to determine compliance with 40 CFR 279.52(b)-

3. The description of prequalification procedures does not specify the "positive"

values of the sniffer or Dexsil 4000 test, and lack consistency between the

information contained in the General Permit Renewal and Closure Plan.

4. The description of the facility operations does not contain the information on

the tanks and secondary containment system necessary to determine compliance

with 40 CFR 279.54. This information must be signed, sealed and dated by a

professional engineer registered in the state of Florida in accordance with 62-

4.050(3) FAC and include at a minimum:

"Protec\ Conserve ond Monoge Florido's Environment ond [']oturol Resources"

Printed on rco/cled poper.
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a. The size of each tank (diameter and height), manufacturer's specification

sheets for pre-fabricated tanks, and tank anchoring details should be
provided. Details on pump locations and piping should be provided. The

inspection procedures and management practices to ensure the integrity
of the tanks should be provided (40 CFR 279.5a@) and (b)).

b. Details of the secondary containment should be provided. The
information should address slab and wall thickness, containment sealant

or lining, penetrations through the containment, and storage capacity
calculation should be provided (40 CFR 279.54(d))

c. Operation procedures or methods for managing spills should be provided
(40 cFR 27e.sagD 

I

d. Documentation of tank registration in accordance with 62-762FAC
should be provided.

5. The closure plan, as submitted, does not demonstrate how the facility will be

closed to meet the standards of 62-710.800(3)(a) or 40 CFR 279.54(h).

6. The waste analysis plan, as submitted, does not address all the requirements of
40 cFR 279.55.

7. The description of the manifest system and the operating record do not
document compliance with62-710.510(1) FAC and 40 CFR 279.56(a)(6).

8. The description of the operating record does not establish compliance with the
records retention requirements of 40 CFR279.57.

9. The description of the operating procedures does not demonstrate compliance
with the residue managing requirements of 40 CFR 279.59.

Any proposed used oil recycling facility which does not meet the requirements for a
general permit shall require a standard solid waste disposal site permit from the
Department, or upon resolution of the above discrepancies, again notify the Department of
their intent to use the general permit.

Persons whose substantial interest are affected by this permit have a right, pursuant to
Section 120.57 Florida Statutes (FS), to petition for an administrative determination
(hearing) on it. The petition must conform to the requirements of Chapters 62-103a and

28-5.20L FAC., and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of General

Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS
#35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within fourteen (14) days or receipt of this notice.



I
rt\

Howco Environmental
Page 3

o
Nov 2 0 1995

Failure to file a petition within fourteen (14) days constitutes a waiver of any right such

person has to an administrative determination (hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57 FS.

This permit is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless

a request for extension of time specified for filing a petition and conforms to Rule 62-
103.070, FAC. Upon timely filing of a petition or a request for an extension of time this
permit will not be effective until further Order of the Department.

When the Order @ermit) is final, any party to the Order has the right to seek judicial

review of the Order pursuant to Section I20.68 Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,

with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal

accompanies by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.

The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days fro the date the Final Order is filed with
the Clerk of the Department.

o
Services

rtnY*t-
Xichard D. Garrit
Deputy Assistant
Southwest Distrj

Attachment

cc: Raoul Clarke, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee

Satish Kastury, Administratoq FDEP - Tallahassee
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'...conscming Emiud naural rcsourccs through recycling while
proucting the cnvirormcnt and public hcalh atd wclfarc,'n

October 31,1995

Ms. Stephanie Hinson
State of Florida
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

re: General Permit Renewal

Dear Ms. Hinson:

Enclosed please find the Used Oil Processing Facility General Permit Renewal and Closure Plan
for HOWCO Environmental Services. Also enclosed is a Check No. 18931, in the amount of
$100.00.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 813-327-8467.

Sincerely,

HOWCO Environmental Services

Enclosures

{},, l- tt
1/-/?r
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